term of one year and continuing month-to-month thereafter, with either party having the right to terminate after the
initial term, upon ninety days written notice. The contract may also be terminated by Western after December 31,
2009, upon sixty days written notice, if Western is not able to renew its right-of-way agreements with the Navajo
Nation or if such rights-of-way are declared invalid and it is prevented from using such rights-of way.

34

Edgar Filing: Resolute Energy Corp - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 73

Table of Contents

Note 14 � Financial Statement Restatement
   Predecessor Resolute restated its combined financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2008. Subsequent
to the issuance of its 2008 combined financial statements, Predecessor Resolute�s management determined that the
analysis of the full cost ceiling test did not properly take into account the impact of the deferred income taxes. As a
result, the combined balance sheet includes an additional $17.0 million provision for impairment of oil and gas
properties and a related increase to deferred tax asset of $6.1 million.
   The balance sheet items affected by this restatement as of December 31, 2008, are indicated below:

Combined Balance Sheet
December 31,

2008
Previously As
Reported Adjustment Restated

Proved oil and gas properties(a) $ 365,099 $(17,041) $ 348,058
Net oil and gas properties(a) $ 280,097 $(17,041) $ 263,056
Net property and equipment(a) $ 282,704 $(17,041) $ 265,663
Deferred income taxes � noncurrent asset(b) $ 8,608 $ 6,097 $ 14,705
Total other assets(a)(b) $ 45,138 $ 6,097 $ 51,235
Total assets(a)(b) $ 371,791 $(10,944) $ 360,847
Accumulated deficit(c) $ (18,492) $(10,944) $ (29,436)
Total shareholder�s/member�s deficit(c) $(134,725) $(10,944) $(145,669)
Total liabilities and shareholder�s/member�s deficit(c) $ 371,791 $(10,944) $ 360,847

(a) Adjustment
related to the
full cost ceiling
test based on not
properly taking
into account the
impact of the
deferred taxes.

(b) Adjustments
related to the tax
effect for the
additional
impairment to
proved
properties.

(c) Additional net
loss incurred
due to the
additional
impairment and
related taxes.

35

Edgar Filing: Resolute Energy Corp - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 74

Table of Contents

Item 2. MANAGEMENT�S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS
OF OPERATIONS

   References to the �Company,� �us� or �we� refer to Resolute Energy Corporation (�Resolute�), a corporation formed to